08/14/2012



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

103647999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mahlon Duane Care	Name: Firepower Solutions, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) August 3, 2011  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  4. Application or patent number(s): X This A Patent Application No.(s) 13/56/980  US Provisional Application 1842-14, 7827, Title: Conversion Tower and/or Magazine Adapter for Firearm	Street Address: 4554 Sandpine Lane  City: Sarasota  State: Florida  Country: United States Zip: 34241  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo  5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2
Name: Dorothy S. Morse, Esq	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address:  Street Address: 515 Park Drive	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bradenton	8. Payment Information
State: Florida Zip;34209	
Phone Number: 941-747-4313  Docket Number: Email Address: morse31@verizon.net	Deposit Account Number
9. Signature: Signature	08/03/2012 Date
Dorothy S. Morse, Attorney for Assignee  Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

**PATENT REEL: 028788 FRAME: 0066** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Mahlon Duane Care, an individual with a mailing address of 4438 Groveland Avenue, Sarasota, Florida 34281 (the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the below applications as fully set forth and described below:

U.S. Application Serial No.:

Filed:

Title:

CONVERSION TOWER AND/OR MAGAZINE ADAPTER FOR FIREARM

(the "Invention")

WHEREAS, Firepower Solutions Inc., a Florida corporation, with its principal place of business at 4554 Sandpine Lane, Sarasota, Florida 34241, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, the application identified above, and in, to and under Letters or Design Patent(s) that may be obtained for the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, the said Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, security interests, liabilities and encumbrances, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to the Invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters or Design Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions and in all other countries, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals or revivals thereof, the same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further promise and agree, upon request, to execute all papers and assignments necessary, expedient and permissible for the procurement of and to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters or Design Patent in the procurement of and to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters or Design Patent in the procurement of and to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters or Design Patent in the procurement of and to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters or Design divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals, or revivals thereof to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives; and Assignor further promises and agrees to perform the same, including all rightful acts, and to execute all papers necessary, expedient and permissible in connection with any interference proceeding or legal action that may be declared concerning this Invention or any Letters or Design interference proceeding or legal actions and countries, including any and all utility, divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals or revivals and countries, including any and all utility, divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals or revivals thereof, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to the conception, development and completion of said thereof, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to the conception, development and completion of said thereof, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to the conception, development and completion of said thereof, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to the conception, development and completion of legal action.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignor and Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SI.K\_TAM: #1372654v1

MOG

08/02/2012 08:21 EVX

AUGST/3/2011

Mallon Duane Corce
Mahlon Duane Care

SLK\_TAM: #1372654v1.

7000

06/05/2012 09:32 FAX

RECORDED: 08/08/2012

PATENT REEL: 028788 FRAME: 0068